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•••• ijh{kkFkhZ viu k jksy ua0 iz'u& i= ij vo '; fy[ksaA jksy u a0 ds vfrfjDr iz'u& i= ij vU; d qN Hkh u 
fy [ksa vkSj oSdfYid iz'u ksa ds mÙkjksa ij fdlh izdkj dk fu'kku u y xk,¡A  

 Candidates must write their Roll No. on the question paper. Except Roll No. do not 

write anything on question paper and don't make any mark on answers of objective 

type questions. 

•••• d`i;k iz'uksa ds mÙkj nsus lss iwoZ ;g lqfu f'pr d j ysa fd iz'u&i= iw.kZ o lgh gS] ijh{kk ds m ijkUr bl ijh{kk ds m ijkUr bl ijh{kk ds m ijkUr bl ijh{kk ds m ijkUr bl 
lEc U/k e sa d ksbZ Hkh nkok L ohdkj u gha fd; k tk;sxkAlEc U/k e sa d ksbZ Hkh nkok L ohdkj u gha fd; k tk;sxkAlEc U/k e sa d ksbZ Hkh nkok L ohdkj u gha fd; k tk;sxkAlEc U/k e sa d ksbZ Hkh nkok L ohdkj u gha fd; k tk;sxkA     

 Before answering the questions, ensure that you have been supplied the correct and 

complete question paper, no claim in this regard, will be entertained after 

examination. 

lkekUlkekUlkekUlkekU ; fu nsZ'k  %; fu nsZ'k  %; fu nsZ'k  %; fu nsZ'k  %     
General Instructions : 

 (i) bl ç 'u-i= esa dqy     38    ç'u gSa] tksfd     ik¡p  ik¡p  ik¡p  ik¡p  [k.M ksa %    vvvv ]     cccc]     llll]     n n n n ,oa     ;;;;     esa ck¡Vs x, gSaA     
  This question-paper consists of 38 questions in total which are divided into 

five Sections : A, B, C, D & E. 

  [k.M[k.M[k.M[k.M     – vvvv  % bl [k.M e sa 1 ls 20 rd dqy chlchlchlchl oLrqfu"B ç'u gSa] ftu esa ls 12 cgqfodYih;] 
3 ,d 'kCnh; mÙkj oky s] 3 fjDr LFkku Hkjsa ,oa 2 vfHkdFku-dkj.k oky s ç'u gSaA çR;sd ç'u 1 
vad dk gSA 

  Section – A : This section consists of twenty questions from 1 to 20 out of 

which 12 are MCQ, 3 one word answer, 3 fill in the blanks and 2 Assertion-

Reason based questions. Each question carries 1 mark. 

  [k.M[k.M[k.M[k.M     – cccc  % bl [k.M esa 21 ls 25 rd dqy ik¡pik¡pik¡pik¡p  ç'u gSaA çR;sd ç'u 2 vad dk gSA 
  Section – B : This section consists of five questions from 21 to 25. Each 

question carries 2 marks. 

  [k.M[k.M[k.M[k.M     – llll % bl [k.M esa 26 ls 31 rd dqy N%N%N%N%  ç'u gSaA çR;sd ç'u 3 vad  dk gSA 
  Section–C : This section consists of six questions from 26 to 31. Each 

question carries 3 marks. 
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  [k.M[k.M[k.M[k.M     – nnnn  % bl [k.M esa 32 ls 35 rd dqy  p kjp kjp kjp kj  ç'u gSaA çR;sd ç'u 5 vad  d k gSA 
  Section – D : This section consists of four questions from 32 to 35. Each 

question carries 5 marks. 

  [k.M[k.M[k.M[k.M     – ;;;;  % bl [k.M esa 36 ls 38 rd d qy rhurhurhurhu dsl vk/kkfjr ç'u gSaA çR;sd ç'u 4 vad dk 
gSA 

  Section – E : This section consists of three case based questions from 36 to 

38. Each question carries 4 marks. 

 (ii) lHk h iz'u vfuok; Z gSaAlHk h iz'u vfuok; Z gSaAlHk h iz'u vfuok; Z gSaAlHk h iz'u vfuok; Z gSaA     

  All questions are compulsory. 

 (iii) dqN  ç'uksa esa vkarfjd p;u dk fodYi fn;k x;k gS] mu esa ls dsoy ,d,d,d,d  gh ç'u dks pqu uk gSA 

  There are some questions where internal choice has been provided. Choose 

only one of them. 

 (iv) dSy~D;wysVj d s ç;ksx dh vu qefr u ghau ghau ghau gha  gSA 

  Use of Calculator is not permitted. 

[k.M[k.M[k.M[k.M     – vvvv     

SECTION – A    

¼oLr qfu "B ç'u½¼oLr qfu "B ç'u½¼oLr qfu "B ç'u½¼oLr qfu "B ç'u½     

(Objective Type Questions) 

  1. 180 dks vHkkT; xq.ku[k.Mksa d s :i esa O;Dr dhft, % 1 

 (A) 532 2
××  (B) 5322 ××  

 (C) 532 22
××  (D) 222 523 ××  
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 Express 180 as the product of its prime factors : 

 (A) 532 2
××  (B) 5322 ××  

 (C) 532 22
××  (D) 222 523 ××  

  2. 30 o 75 dk HCF gS % 1 

 (A) 3 (B) 15 

 (C) 51 (D) 100 

 HCF of 30 and 75 is : 

 (A) 3 (B) 15 

 (C) 51 (D) 100 

  3. f}?kkr cgqin 
4

12
−x  ds 'kwU;dksa dk ;ksx ,oa xq.ku Qy Øe'k% ;g gksxk % 1 

 (A) 
4

1
,0 −  (B) 

2

1
,0  

 (C) 1,
4

1
−  (D) 

4

1
,0  

 Sum of zeros and product of zeros of the quadratic polynomial 
4

12
−x  is 

respectively : 

 (A) 
4

1
,0 −  (B) 

2

1
,0  

 (C) 1,
4

1
−  (D) 

4

1
,0  

  4. A. P. 1, –1, –3, –5 ---------- dk lkoZ varj gS % 1 

 (A) 2 (B) 0 

 (C) 4 (D) –2 

 The common difference of A. P. 1, –1, –3, –5 ………… is : 

 (A) 2 (B) 0 

 (C) 4 (D) –2 
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  5. K d s fdl eku ds fy, le hdj.k ;qXe 1 

  
012

0)3(3

=−+

=−−+

KKyx

KyKx
 

 ds vusd gy  gksaxs % 
 (A) 1 (B) 2 
 (C) 6 (D) –5 
 For what value of K the pair of linear equations 

  
012

0)3(3

=−+

=−−+

KKyx

KyKx
 

 will have infinite solutions : 
 (A) 1 (B) 2 
 (C) 6 (D) –5 

  6. bu esa ls dkSu&lk f}?kkr le hd j.k u ghau ghau ghau gha   gS \ 1 

 (A) 1562
−=+− xx  (B) 082 2

=− xx  

 (C) 1
3

=+
x

x  (D) 522
=− xx  

 Which of the following is not a quadratic equation ? 

 (A) 1562
−=+− xx  (B) 082 2

=− xx  

 (C) 1
3

=+
x

x  (D) 522
=− xx  

  7. igyh nl izkÑr la[;kvksa dk ;ksx Kkr dhft,A 1 

 Find the sum of first 10 natural numbers. 

  8. nwwjh AB Kkr djsa] ;fn A = (6, 5), B = (–4, 3) : 1 

 (A) 262  bdkbZ (B) 26  bd kbZ 

 (C) 52  bdkbZ (D) 26 bdkbZ 
 Find the distance AB, if A = (6, 5), B = (–4, 3) : 

 (A) 262  units (B) 26  units 

 (C) 52  units (D) 26 units 
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  9. AB dk e/; fcanq Kkr djsa] ;fn A = (a, b), B = (–a, –b) %  1 

 (A) (0, a) (B) (–b, 0) 

 (C) (0, 0) (D) (a, b) 

 Find the mid-point of AB, if A = (a, b), B = (–a, –b) : 

 (A) (0, a) (B) (–b, 0) 

 (C) (0, 0) (D) (a, b) 

10. ;fn 
17

8
sin =A ] rks sec A = ? 1 

 If 
17

8
sin =A , then sec A = ? 

11. ………… 1tan2 =θ−  1 

12. ?30sec30sin =+
oo  1 

13. nh?kZ f= T;[kaM d k {ks0 = ………………. 1 

 Area of major sector = ………………. 

14. ;fn ,d o`Ùk dks 10 f= T;[kaMksa esa ck¡Vk x;k gS] rks izR;sd f= T;[kaM d k dks.k K kr dhft, % 1 

 (A) 36° (B) 40° 

 (C) 80° (D) 100° 

 If a circle is divided into 10 sectors, then find the each angle of sector : 

 (A) 36° (B) 40° 

 (C) 80° (D) 100° 
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15. 2 cm f= T;k oky s xksy s dk vk;ru gS % 1 

 (A) 3cm
3

16
π  (B) 3cm

3

32
π  

 (C) 3cm
3

8
π  (D) 3cm

3

64
π  

 Volume of a sphere with radius 2 cm is : 

 (A) 3cm
3

16
π  (B) 3cm

3

32
π  

 (C) 3cm
3

8
π  (D) 3cm

3

64
π  

16. oxZ fpg~u = …………….. A 1 

 Class mark = …………….. . 

17. Øekuqlkj O ;ofLFkr fd, x, vk¡dM+ksa dk lcls e/; d k vk¡dM +k D;k dgykrk gS \ 1 

 (A) cgqy d (B) e k/;d 

 (C) e k/; (D) ifjlj 

 The middle most observation of every data arranged in order is called : 

 (A) Mode (B) Median 

 (C) Mean (D) Range 

18. fdlh ikls dks mN ky us ij 5 ds vkus dh izkf;drk gS % 1 

 (A) 
6

1
 (B) 

2

1  

 (C) 
6

5
 (D) 

5

1
 

 The probability of getting five on tossing a dice is : 

 (A) 
6

1
 (B) 

2

1
 

 (C) 
6

5
 (D) 

5

1
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 vfHkdF ku ,oa dkj.k vfHkdF ku ,oa dkj.k vfHkdF ku ,oa dkj.k vfHkdF ku ,oa dkj.k vk/kkfjr vk/kkfjr vk/kkfjr vk/kkfjr ç'u %ç'u %ç'u %ç'u %     

 fu Eufyf[kr ç'uksa (19 o 20) e sa nksnksnksnks dFku gSa % vfHkdFku vfHkdFku vfHkdFku vfHkdFku (A) vkSj d kj.kd kj.kd kj.kd kj.k     (R), dFkuksa dks i<+d j mlds 
uhps fn;s x;s fodYiksa e sa ls l ghl ghl ghl gh  fodYi dk p ;u dhft , % 

 Assertion & Reason based questions : 

 In the following questions (19 & 20) there are two statements : Assertion (A) 

and Reason (R), read the statements and choose the correct options given 

below : 

19. vfHkdF kuvfHkdF kuvfHkdF kuvfHkdF ku (A) : nks la[;kvksa d k L. C. M. 80 rFkk H. C. F. 2 gks ldrk gSA 1 

 dkj.kdkj.kdkj.kdkj.k (R) : H. C. F. ges'kk L. C. M. dk foHkktd  gksrk gSA 

 fodY i %fodY i %fodY i %fodY i %     

 (A) vfHkdFku (A) o dkj.k (R) nksuksa lgh gSa rFkk d kj.k (R), vfHkdFku (A) dh lgh O;k[;k gSA 

 (B) vfHkdFku (A) o dkj.k (R) nksuksa lgh gSa] fdUrq dkj.k (R), vfHkd Fku (A) dh lgh O ;k[;k ugha gSA 

 (C) vfHkdFku (A) lgh gS] fd Urq dkj.k (R) xy r gSA 

 (D) vfHkdFku (A) xyr gS] fdUrq dkj.k (R) lgh gSA 

 Assertion (A) : The H. C. F. of two nos. is 2 and L. C. M. of these numbers is 80. 

 Reason (R) : H. C. F. is always a divisor of L. C. M. 

 Options : 

 (A) Both Assertion (A) and Reason (R) are true and Reason (R) is the correct 

explanation of Assertion (A). 

 (B) Both Assertion (A) and Reason (R) are true, but Reason (R) is not the 

correct explanation of Assertion (A). 

 (C) Assertion (A) is true, but Reason (R) is false. 

 (D) Assertion (A) is false, but Reason (R) is true. 
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20. vfHkdF kuvfHkdF kuvfHkdF kuvfHkdF ku (A) : fcanq (–7, 8) d h ewy fcanq ls nwjh 22 87 + gSA 1 

 dkj.kdkj.kdkj.kdkj.k (R) : fdlh fcanq dh e wyfcanq ls nwjh 22 22 yx += A 
    fodY i %fodY i %fodY i %fodY i %     
 (A) vfHkdFku (A) o dkj.k (R) nksuksa lgh gSa rFkk d kj.k (R), vfHkdFku (A) dh lgh O;k[;k gSA 
 (B) vfHkdFku (A) o dkj.k (R) nksuksa lgh gSa] fdUrq dkj.k (R), vfHkd Fku (A) dh lgh O ;k[;k ugha gSA 
 (C) vfHkdFku (A) lgh gS] fd Urq dkj.k (R) xy r gSA 
 (D) vfHkdFku (A) xyr gS] fdUrq dkj.k (R) lgh gSA 

 Assertion (A) : The distance of point (–7, 8) to origin is 22 87 + . 

 Reason (R) : The distance of any point from the origin is 22 22 yx + . 

 Options : 

 (A) Both Assertion (A) and Reason (R) are true and Reason (R) is the correct 
explanation of Assertion (A). 

 (B) Both Assertion (A) and Reason (R) are true, but Reason (R) is not the 
correct explanation of Assertion (A). 

 (C) Assertion (A) is true, but Reason (R) is false. 

 (D) Assertion (A) is false, but Reason (R) is true. 

[k.M[k.M[k.M[k.M     – cccc     
SECTION – B 

21. 124 vkSj 148 dk H. C. F. 4 gS] rks mud k L. C. M. Kkr djsaA 2 

 If H. C. F. (124, 148) = 4, then L. C. M. (124, 148) = ? 

22. ,d f}?kkr cgqin K kr d hft ,] ftlds 'kwU;d 3 rFkk –2 gSaA 2 

 Find a quadratic polynomial, whose zeros are 3 and –2. 

23. fu Eufy f[kr jSf[kd lehdj.k ;qXe d ks gy  d hft , % 2 

   153 −=− yx  
     1−=−yx  

 Solve the following pair of linear equations : 

153 −=− yx  

1−=−yx  
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24. f}?kkr lehdj.k 03344 2
=++ xx  ds e wy Kkr dhft,A 2 

 Find the roots/zeros of the quadratic equation 03344 2
=++ xx . 

vFkokvFkokvFkokvFkok     
OR 

 f}?kkr lehdj.k 0;3
1

≠=− x
x

x  ds ewy  K kr d hft ,A 

 Find the roots of the quadratic equation .0;3
1

≠=− x
x

x  

25. ;fn fcanq A(6, 1), B(8, 2), C(9, 4)
 

vkSj D(p, 3) ,d lekarj prqHkqZt ds 'kh"kZ blh Øe esa gksa] rks p 
dk eku Kkr dhft,A 2 

 If the points A(6, 1), B(8, 2), C(9, 4) and D(p, 3) are the vertices of a 
parallelogram taken in order, find the value of p. 

vFkokvFkokvFkokvFkok     
OR 

 fcanqvksa P(4, 5), Q(7, 6), R(4, 3)
 

vkSj S(1, 2) ls cuu s oky h prqHkqZt dk izdkj Kkr dhft,A 

 Find the type of quadrilateral made up with points P(4, 5), Q(7, 6), R(4, 3)
 
and 

S(1, 2). 

[k.M[k.M[k.M[k.M     – llll     

SECTION – C 

26. fl) dhft, fd 
2

1
 ,d vifje s; la[;k gSA 3 

 Prove that 
2

1
 is an irrational number. 

27. f}?kkr cgqin 39102
−− xx  ds 'kwU;d Kkr dhft, rFkk 'kwU;d ksa o xq.kkadksa d s laca/k dh t k¡p djsaA 3 

 Find the zeros of the polynomial 39102
−− xx  and verify the relationship 

between the zeros and co-efficients.  
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28. ik¡p o"kZ ckn tSd c dh vk;q mlds iq= dh vk;q ls  rhu xqu h gks tk,xhA  ik¡ p o"kZ iwoZ tSdc dh vk;q 
mld s iq= dh vk;q dh lkr xquh FkhA mu dh orZe ku vk;q D;k gS \ 3 

 Five years hence, the age of Jacob will be three times that of his son. Five years 

ago, Jacob's age was seven times that of his son. What are their present ages ? 

vFkokvFkokvFkokvFkok     

OR 

 foyksiu fof/k dk iz;ksx djrs gq, fu Eufyf[kr jSf[kd le hdj.k ;qX e ds lHkh laHko gy Kkr dhft, % 

764

832

=+

=+

yx

yx
 

 Use elimination method to find all possible solutions of the following pair of 
linear equations : 

764

832

=+

=+

yx

yx
 

29. nks Ø ekxr /kukRed iw.kkZad K kr d hft , ft uds oxksZa dk ;ksx 365 gksA 3 

 Find two consecutive positive integers, sum of whose squares is 365. 

30. x vkSj y esa ,slk laca/k Kkr dhft, fd fcU nq (x, y), fcUnqvksa (3, 6) vkSj (−3, 4) ls le nwjLFk gksA  3  

    Find a relation between x and y such that the point (x, y) is equidistant from the 

point (3, 6) and (−3, 4). 

vFkokvFkokvFkokvFkok     

OR 

 fcUnq A ds funsZ'kkad K kr dhft,] tgk¡ AB o`Ùk dk O;kl gS] ftldk d sUæ (2, −3) gS rFkk fcUnq B ds 
fu nsZ'kkad (1, 4) gSaA 

 Find the coordinates of a point A, where AB is the diameter of a circle whose 

centre is (2, −3) and coordinates of a point B is (1, 4). 
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31. fdlh ikls dks mN ky us ij fu Eufyf[kr dh izkf;drk Kkr dhft, % 3 

 (i) ,d vHkkT; la[;k (ii) ,d fo"ke la[;k 
 (iii) 2 o 6 ds chp  esa fLFkr la[;k 
 Find the probability of the following when a die is thrown once : 

 (i) a prime number  (ii) an odd number 

 (iii) a number lying between 2 and 6 

vFkokvFkokvFkokvFkok     
OR 

 144 ckWy isuksa ds lewg esa 20 ckWy isu [kjkc gSa vkSj 'ks"k vPN s gSaA vki o gh isu [kjhnuk pkgsaxs t ks 
vPNs gSaA bldh D;k izkf;drk gS fd ;fn nqdku nkj ,d isu vkidks fu dkydj nsrk gS]  rks % 

 (i) vki og isu [kjhnsaxsA  (ii) vki og isu ugha [kjhnsaxsA  

 A lot consists of 144 ball pens out of which 20 are defective and others are good. 
You will buy a pen if it is good. If shopkeeper gives a pen to you randomly, then 
find the probability that : 

 (i) You will buy it. (ii) You will not buy it. 

[k.M[k.M[k.M[k.M     – nnnn     
SECTION – D 

32. jksgu d h e k¡ mlls 26 o "kZ cM+h gSA mu dh vk;q dk xq.ku Qy ¼o"kksZa esa½ vc ls rhu o"kZ i'p kr~ 360 
gksxkA jksgu o ek¡ dh orZeku vk;q Kkr dhft,A 5 

 Rohan's mother is 26 years older than him. The product of their ages (in years) 3 
years from now will be 360. Find Rohan and his mother's present age. 

vFkokvFkokvFkokvFkok     
OR 

 nks O;fDr;ksa dh vk; dk vuqikr 9 : 7 gS vkSj muds [kpksZa dk vu qikr 4 : 3 gSA ;fn izR;sd O;fDr 
izfre kg ` 2,000 cp k ysrk gS]  rks mu dh e kfld vk; K kr dhft,A ekfld  O;; Hkh Kkr dhft,A 

 The ratio of income of two persons is 9 : 7 and the ratio of their expenditures is 
4 : 3. If each of them manages to save ` 2,000 per month, find their monthly 
income and expenditures. 
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33. loZlfe dk AA 22 cot1eccos +=  dk iz;ksx djds fl) dhft, % 5 

AAec
AA

AA
cotcos

1sincos

1sincos
+=

−+

+−
 

 Using the identity AA 22 cot1eccos += , prove that : 

AAec
AA

AA
cotcos

1sincos

1sincos
+=

−+

+−
 

vFkokvFkokvFkokvFkok     

OR 

 fl) dhft, % 
1eccos

1eccos

coscot

coscot

+

−
=

+

−

A

A

AA

AA
 

 
Prove that : 

1eccos

1eccos

coscot

coscot

+

−
=

+

−

A

A

AA

AA
 

34. 21 cm f= T;k okys rFkk 120° dks.k okys o`Ùk[k.M dk {ks= Qy Kkr dhft,A 5 

 Find the area of segment with radius 21 cm and angle 120°. 

vFkokvFkokvFkokvFkok     

OR 

 Å¡pkbZ 220 cm vkSj vk/kkj O;kl 24 cm okys  ,d csy u] ftl ij Å¡pkbZ 60 cm vkSj f=T;k     

8 cm okyk ,d vU; csy u vkjksfir gS] ls y ksgs dk LraHk cu k gSA bl LraHk dk nzO ;e ku Kkr dhft,] 

tcfd 1 cm3 yksgs dk nzO;eku yxHkx 8 g gksrk gSA   (π = 3.14) 

 A solid iron pole consists of a cylinder of height 220 cm and base diameter 24 cm, 

which is surmounted by another cylinder of height 60 cm and radius 8 cm. Find 

the mass of the pole, given that 1 cm3 of iron has approximately 8 g mass.  

(π = 3.14) 
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35. fn;k gqvk caVu fo'o d s dqN  Js"Bre cYyscktksa }kjk ,dfnolh; varjkZ"Vªh; fØ dsV e Spksa ds cu k, x, ju ksa 
dks n'kkZrk gS % 5 

c uk, x, juc uk, x, juc uk, x, juc uk, x, ju     cYysc ktksa d h la[;kcYysc ktksa d h la[;kcYysc ktksa d h la[;kcYysc ktksa d h la[;k     

3000-4000 

4000-5000 

5000-6000 

6000-7000 

7000-8000 

8000-9000 

9000-10000 

10000-11000 

4 

18 

9 

7 

6 

3 

1 

1 

 cgqyd Kkr dhft,A 

 The given distribution shows the number of runs scored by some top batsmen of 

the world in one day international cricket matches : 

Runs Scored No. of Batsmen 

3000-4000 

4000-5000 

5000-6000 

6000-7000 

7000-8000 

8000-9000 

9000-10000 

10000-11000 

4 

18 

9 

7 

6 

3 

1 

1 

 Find the mode of the data. 
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OR 

 fu Eufyf[kr caVu ,d e ksgYys ds cPpksa ds nSfud t sc[kpZ dks n'kkZrk gSA e k/;  t sc[kpZ ` 18 gSA yqIr 
ckjackjrk f K kr d hft , % 

nSfud tsc HkÙkk ` esa 11-13 13-15 15-17 17-19 19-21 21-23 23-25 

cPpksa dh la[;k 7 6 9 13 f 5 4 

 The following distribution shows the daily pocket allowance of children of a 

locality. The mean pocket allowance is ` 18. Find the missing frequency f : 

Daily Pocket 

Allowance (in `) 
11-13 13-15 15-17 17-19 19-21 21-23 23-25 

No. of Children 7 6 9 13 f 5 4 

[k.M[k.M[k.M[k.M     – ;;;;     
SECTION – E 

¼dsl vk/kkfjr ç'u½¼dsl vk/kkfjr ç'u½¼dsl vk/kkfjr ç'u½¼dsl vk/kkfjr ç'u½     

(Case Based Questions) 

36. eksgu u s cSad ls dkj [kjhnus ds fy, ` 5 yk[k dk y ksu fy;k gSA og gj ek g ` 2,000 dh fd'r nsrk 
gS]  ijUrq igy s e kg ` 2,000 nsdj izR;sd ekg fdLr esa ` 150 dh o`f) djrk gSA fu Eufyf[kr iz'u ksa ds 
mÙkj nhft , % 

 (i) p kSFkh fdLr e sa eksgu fd ru s # i;s Hkjsxk \ 1 

 (ii) A. P. cukb, ftlls ;g lwpu k fe ysA 1 

 (iii) 10 fd Lrksa e sa e ksgu dqy  fdru h /ku jkf'k ns nsxk \ 2 

 Mohan has taken ` 5 Lakh loan from bank to buy a car. He pay monthly 
installment of ` 2,000, but increases ` 150 in every installment. Answer the 
following questions : 

 (i) What amount will be paid by Mohan in 4th installment ? 

 (ii) Form the A. P. of this information. 

 (iii) What amount will Mohan pay in 10 installments ? 
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37. ,d i{kh Lukukxkj ,d [kks[kys csy u ds vkdkj d k gS ftlds fljs ij ,d v/kZxksykdkj crZu cu k gSA 
csyu dh Å¡pkbZ = 1.45 m gS rFkk mldh f=T;k 30 cm gSA fu Eufyf[kr iz'u ksa ds mÙkj nhft , % 

 (i) v/kZxksykdkj Hkkx d h Å¡pkbZ D;k gS \ 1 

 (ii) csyu kdkj Hkkx dk {ks=Qy  K kr d hft ,A 1 

 (iii) iwjs Lu ku kxkj d k i`"Bh; {ks=Q y Kkr dhft,A 2 

 A bird bath is made up of cylindrical shape, at its one end one hemisphere. 

Height of cylinder = 1.45 m, radius = 30 cm. Answer the following questions : 

 (i) Find the height of hemispherical part. 

 (ii) Find CSA of cylindrical part. 

 (iii) Find the total surface area of bird bath. 

38. ef.kdk ds ikl 4 xqykch vkSj 7 ihyh M ªsl gSA vkt 3 lQsn M ªsl [kjhnus ds ckn vc og lksp jgh gS 
fd dkSu&lh M ªsl iguwa \ fuEu fy f[kr iz'uksa ds mÙkj nhft, % 

 (i) ihy h Mªsl igu us dh D;k izkf;drk gS \ 1 

 (ii) lQsn M ªsl iguu s d h D;k izkf;drk gS \ 1 

 (iii) xqykch M ªsl iguu s d h ,oa u igu us dh D;k izkf;drk gksxh \   2 

 Manika has 4 pink and 7 yellow dresses. Today she bought 3 white dresses. Now 

she is thinking what dress she would wear. Answer the following questions : 

 (i) The probability of wearing yellow dress. 

 (ii) The probability of wearing white dress. 

 (iii) The probability of wearing and not wearing a pink dress. 

S 




